Nazir Shaikh, President of the RIT Alumni Association, emphasized the importance of 

alumni participation and urged alumni to support RIT’s growth directly and indirectly. Chief 

Alumni officer, Manzoorahamad Mirza, welcomed the attendees and gave the preamble 

speech, noting that since 1983, Two thousand five hundred six (2506) alumni from 21 

countries and 20 states in India registered for the event, with 1570 alumni participating 

offline and several alumni and people from abroad participated in the gathering, including 

Undergraduate, diploma, MBA, M. Tech, BBA, and PhD graduates.